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DEFECTIONS    IN    LEGISLATURES
♦433. SHRI  SITARAM JAIPURIA:

Will the Minister of LAW AND SOCIAL
WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that defections and redefections in the legislatures in the country have greatly instabilis-ed the democratic administration in the country;

(b) if so, whether the Government of India are contemplating to bring forward a legislation to check the defections and redefections by providing 'recall' in the electoral law;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and
(d) the other methods which are also being considered to check this virus before the General Elections to be held in the year
1972?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW AND IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE
(SHRI MOHAMMED YUNUS SALEEM) :
(a) to (d) It is generally felt that defection is a factor which contributes to instability and the report of the Committee on defections is yet to be discussed in the other House. In the light of these discussions, Government may take necessary steps.

SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA :   The
honourable Minister has said that defection is a factor which contributes to the instability in parliamentary democracy. May I know from the honourable Minister whether it is not a fact that merely for fear of defections the State Assemblies meet only once in six months in order to comply with the Constitutional requirement and adjourn the Assembly sine die on one pretext or the other
? By what time will the Government consider the report submitted by the Committee ? How is, this fact whether the other House has discussed it or not relevant for a decision to be taken by the Government?
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SHRI MOHAVIMED YUNUS SALEEM :
The rejort has been discussed in this House ai
d it is yet to be discussed in the other House.
It has already been broi'ht to the notice of the authorities c mcerned for finding time for its disc ssion. So far as the implementation c f the report of the Committee is c< rtcerned, the report was placed on *ie Table of both the Houses, and it v as felt that after the public opinion h known on this point, the legislators wc uld think twice before defecting from tl eir party. Now it has been felt necessa y that a legislation to this effect may he introduced.
So it is receiving the cor sideration of the Government and a uitable legislation will be introduced a?   early as possible.

SHRI SITAR/M JAIPURIA : Is it
not a fact that fter the 1967 general elections the adr inistration in most of the States is pra<
tically at a standstill ? Even though the e have been mid-term polls in five or ;ix States and Assemblies suspended, as, for example, in Bihar and West iengal, the situation is not under control, is it not a fact that there is a thinki ig especially in the Government that mid-term election one after another is the only solution for avoiding the defections? Does the Government contribu e to this view? If so, what are their ri actions ?

SHRI MOHAVIMED YUNUS SALEEM :
This is a suggestion and it will be considers d when the report of the Committee is considered.

SHRI R. T.    PARTHASARATHY :
May I know wl ;ther the Government agrees with the view that the success of democracy is seen in its political stability? Is it no a fact that since the birth of our ind pendence that which has tried to wre< k the element of parliamentary demo< racy with the greatest force is the pol tical defection caused by Members of ! ie various State Legislatures?

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : You are yourself a defect ir.

SHRI R. T.    PARTHASARATHY :
I want to know if that is the thinking of the Governm mt—I would like to have a categoric il answer from the Law Minister—v hether the Government is going to propose any limitation, say, of one-fifteenth of the total number' of Members of the State
Legisla-

tures for the State Ministries in order to solve the problem of defections. That is number one.
Number two Instead of recalling the legislators as suggested by my honourable friend, will the Government have a legal remedy in the form of automatic cessation of the legislator's term of office if he defects from one party through which he got elected, to another party or side?
I would like to know the thinking of the Government whether these two remedies will solve the problem of defections.

SHRI MOHAMMED YUNUS SALEEM :
There are different recommendations made by the Committee which are under the consideration of the Government. As far as the question of the ratio of the Council of Ministers is concerned, the Committee is of the opinion that 10 per cent of the Members of the House may be taken into the Council of Ministers when there is only one House and 11 per cent when there are two Houses. As regards the other recommendations of the Committee, they are receiving the consideration of the Government and the Government has to consult the Chief Election Commissioner whether it would be possible to make defection an offence .   .   .

SHRI R. T.    PARTHASARATHY :
A disqualification.

SHRI MOHAMMED YUNUS SALEEM :
.... and make the defecting legislator contest
another election. For this purpose the Chief Election Commissioner has got to be consulted and we are going to consult him.
After receiving his comments on this point, a suitable legislation is likely to be introduced.

SHRI R. T.    PARTHASARATHY :
Sir, he has not answered my point. I have asked whether this will not amount to disqualification, I do not see any reason why the Chief Election Commissioner should have to be consulted. This is a policy decision and Parliament lays down the law with reference to the Representation of the People Act. I do not see why the Minister wants to .   .   .

MR. CHAIRMAN : He said they are going to consult the Chief Election Commissioner and then they will decide on this. And he has also said what is likely to happen.
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SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON : Sir, under the law as it exists today defection is not a disqualification. The suggestion is that defection should be made a disqualification.
For that the Election Commission should be consulted and a debate in the House will also be helpful.

SHRI LAL K. ADVANI : Sir, I would like to draw the hon. Minister's attention to the fact that this Committee on Defections was constituted in 1967; it submitted its report in July 1968; it is now over 2 years that the Government has been considering this report.
It has not been able to find an opportunity even, to discuss ihe report in the other House.
In view of this, a doubt has been created in the bona fides of the Government in respect of its professions. I would like to know from the Minister whether, in view of what he has said just now, he would give an assurance to this House that he would come forth with the necessary legislative measures in the next Session of Parliament, particularly in regard to the unanimous recommendation made by the Committee that there should be a ceiling or a limitation on the number of members constituting a Council of Ministers?

SHRI MOHAMMED YUNUS SA-LEEM
: It is not possible to give an undertaking that it would be brought in the next session of Parliament but I submit that after the recommendations of the Chief Election Commissioner are received, suitable legislation will be introduced in the House as soon as possible.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir, I was a Member of the Committee on Defections.
Now we are told, Sir, by them that it will be done some day. Would it take half a century to do it? Is it not a fact that after the 1952
General Elections practically all the defectors came from the Opposition to the Congress side and after 1957 the Congress was the recepient of most of the defectors and after 1962 also the position was the same, very few came to the Opposition from the Congress side?

SHRT B. K. KAUL : It was not an epidemic.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Tt took the form of an epidemic only when you Came from that side.    Then, Sir, only-

after 1967 a situation arose when the Congress received less defectors and exported more to the Opposition and then the theory of Ayarams and Gaya-rams started. I should like to know why there is so much delay in implementing at least the unanimous decision of the Committee on Defections. To refresh the memory of the House I should also like to know the figures. Finally, Sir, when the Congress bifurcates into two sides, one on this side and another on that side which side is the defector side in the eyes of the Government ?

SHRI MOHAMMED YUNUS SALEEM :
Sir, the main question put by the hon.
Member is when the suitable legislation would be introduced. I have already submitted that it would be done as early as possible. As to the question which side is the defector side, it is for the hon. Member to decide, not for me.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : No, Sir. On a point of order I say that he cannot ask me to decide. I would like to know what the Government thinks about this. Secondly, Sir, "I asked about the figures of 1952, 1957, 1962 and 1967. They should be available with the Government. They should broadly give those figures how many defected to the Congress and how many defected from the Congress?

SHRI MOHAMMED YUNUS SALEEM :
Sir, we have not collected any record of figures. If the hon. Member is particular, we shall collect the figures and furnish them.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : May I know
if the Government has set any optimum limit for bringing forward the legislation, also if the Government is at least in a position to give an assurance that the necessary legislation will be brought forward before the next General
Elections?

SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON : I think it will be possible to do it because the revision of electoral rolls In accordance with the Acts of 1950 and 1951 has been taken up and it is the Government's desire to introduce the necessary legislation without much delay.

SHRI A. D. MANI : Sir, may 1 draw the hon. Minister's attention to part (b) pf the question?    There is a
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suggestion made by the hon. Member about the introc jction of a provision for recall in the electoral law. Has this matter been disci ssed with the Election Commission that on the presentation of a memorandum or an appeal by 10 thousand citizens in a constituency the Election Commii >ion is bound to call on legislator to r sign his seat? Has this matter at least b' en discussed by them?

SHRI MOl AMMED YUNUS SALEEM :
I r IVC already submitted that any amendrr im to be introduced in the election law ias got to be consulted with the Chief I lection Commissioner. We have already sent the report of the Committee to hir i for his comments and as soon as his comments are received, suitable legislatic 1 will be taken up.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Rajnarain.

SHRI BANK/ BEHARY DAS : Sir, can't you see on this side?

MR. CHAIF VIAN : What do you mean by saying hat I can't see on that side? Why do yc u say I can't see you? I have also to see to the time. Mr. Rajnarain.
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SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON : Mr.
Jayaprakash Narayan was a member of the Defection Committee and my colleague answered earlier that attempts will be made to bring legislation as early as possible.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Villalan.

SHRI K. S. CHAVDA : You are very unfair to me.   I will walk out.

MR. CHAIRMAN : I have not finished the question. One Member says : 'Cannot you see
?' Another says that he would walk out. What is the meaning of all this ? Please sit down. I have to control the time About 20 minutes have already been taken on one question.

SHRI THILLAI VILLALAN : I had put the same question on some other occasion regarding recall of Members who defect from their Party to another. It was answered by the Minister that it was not possible to amend the electoral law to provide for the recall of a Member. I want to know whether the Government is prepared to put a curb a ban on political parties which are fomenting or encouraging defections or political abductions for forming Governments in the various places.

SHRI MOHAMMED YUNUS SALEEM ;
I have already submitted that unless we receive the comments from the Chief Elecetion Commission, it is not possible to give any undertaking as to what sort of legislation will be introduced in the House.
Everybody is aware that the symbols to political parties are allotted by the Chief Election Commissioner. So the recommendations of the Committee have been referred to him for comments and as soon as the recommendations are made, effective action will be taken to introduce the legislation.

SHRI BANKA BEHARY DAS : May I know whether the Committee on Defections were not against bringing in legislative measures for stopping defections ? Are the Government considering in consultation with the Election Commission to amend the Representation of the People Act to see that anybody changing his party loyalty will automatically incur a disqualification and whether this aspect is being considered ? I ask this because this has not been recommended by the Committee.

SHRI MOHAMMED YUNUS SALEEM :
It will be considered after the comments from the Chief Election Commissioner are received.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: May I
know whether it is not a fact that except on one or two items, there was no unanimity in the Committee and, if so, whether the Government will consider calling another meeting of the political parties based on the experience of the past 2 years, for a rethinking on the whole thing so that a unanimous report is brought out before the next elections 7

Regarding the two unanimous recommendations, may I know how many of the State Ministries will be able to say that there are 11 per cent, of the Members as Ministers now in the various States ?

SHRI MOHAMMED YUNUS SALEEM :
It is a fact that there was no unanimity on the recommendation of the Committee.
Regarding the appointment of another Committee, no useful purpose will be served by having another committee. We are considering the recommendations of this Committee and suitable action will be taken.

SHRI LAL K. ADVANI : There was unanimity on the principle. There was no unanimity only on the number. There was unanimity that there should be a limit on the total number of Members in the Council. The Minister is wrong.

MR. CHAIRMAN : It is a matter of record.
Opinions can vary. I have also read the report.

SHRI K. S. CHAVDA : Eleven Members of the Gujarat Legislative Assembly defected from the Congress Party which is ruling in Gujarat. According to the    news    reports,
large

